
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive 
Committee 
 
 
Tuesday 31st May 2011 
 
Member Development 
Session 
6.30pm 
 
followed by Committee 
7.30pm 
Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, 
[...]
rt of the Road Gritting Short, Sharp 
Review Task and Finish Group. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(All Wards) 
 



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

31st May 2011 
 
 

6. Redditch Council Plan 
2011-14  

(Pages 45 - 90)  

Director of Policy, 
Performance and 
Partnerships 

The Council Plan sets out the vision for Redditch Borough 
Council including its strategic priorities.  It details the key 
deliverables that will contribute to achieving each of the 
agreed priorities. 
 
The comments and recommendation of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on the Council Plan are attached at Item 
10 on this agenda. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(All Wards)  

7. Review of Lease - 21 and 
21a Salters Lane  

(Pages 91 - 94)  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

To consider a review of the lease and associated rent of 21 
and 21a Salters Lane. 
 
[The report and appendix contain exempt information as 
defined in S.100 of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006, as they contain information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).  In view of 
this it is anticipated that discussion of these matters will take 
place after the exclusion of the public.] 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(Batchley & Brockhill Ward);  

8. Review of Lease - Unit 1, 
Matchborough Centre  

(Pages 95 - 108)  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

To consider a review of rent for Unit 1, Matchborough 
Centre. 
 
[The report and appendix contain exempt information as 
defined in S.100 of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006, as they contain information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).  In view of 
this it is anticipated that discussion of these matters will take 
place after the exclusion of the public.] 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(Matchborough Ward);  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

31st May 2011 
 
 

9. Park House (150 
Evesham Road)  

(Pages 109 - 114)  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

To consider making the site of Park House (150 Evesham 
Road) surplus to requirements. 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(Central Ward);  

10. Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

(Pages 115 - 130)  

Chief Executive 

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on the 13th April 2011. 
 
There are recommendations to consider. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
  

11. Minutes / Referrals - 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive 
Panels etc.  

Chief Executive 

To receive and consider any outstanding minutes or referrals 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Executive 
Panels etc. since the last meeting of the Executive 
Committee, other than as detailed in the items above. 
 
  

12. Advisory Panels - update 
report  

(Pages 131 - 134)  

Chief Executive 

To consider, for monitoring / management purposes, an 
update on the work of the Executive Committee’s Advisory 
Panels and similar bodies, which report via the Executive 
Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
  

13. Action Monitoring  

(Pages 135 - 138)  

Chief Executive 

To consider an update on the actions arising from previous 
meetings of the Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

31st May 2011 
 

14. Exclusion of the Public  Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, 
to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation 
to any items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged it may be necessary to 
move the following resolution: 

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
 

15. Confidential Minutes / 
Referrals (if any)  

To consider confidential matters not dealt with earlier in the 
evening and not separately listed below (if any). 
 
  

  

 
 



�
�

�

���������	
Committee�

� �

12th April 2011

Chair 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair) and Councillors Juliet Brunner, 
Brandon Clayton, Malcolm Hall, Gay Hopkins and Jinny Pearce 

Also Present: 

 Councillors Bill Hartnett, Robin King, Brenda Quinney and Derek Taylor 
and Mr Graham Vickery 

Officers: 

 J Bayley, H Bennett, M Bough, R Cooke, C Felton, L Hadley, M Hanwell 
and J Pickering and S Skinner 

Committee Services Officer: 

 I Westmore 

206. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Michael Braley, Greg Chance and Debbie Taylor. 

207. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest. 

208. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

The Chair advised that she had accepted the following matter as 
Urgent Business: 

Constitution – Review 2011. 

209. MINUTES  

RESOLVED that 

the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
15th March 2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



���������	
Committee 

12th April 2011

210. PROMOTING REDDITCH TASK AND FINISH GROUP - FINAL 
REPORT  

The final report of the Promoting Redditch Task and Finish Group 
was presented to the Committee by members of the Group, the 
Chair, ex-Councillor Graham Vickery and Councillors Brenda 
Quinney and Derek Taylor. 

The report had been produced out of a consensus amongst 
Members that the town might more effectively be promoted and a 
sense of pride inculcated into local residents and businesses. It was 
noted that the review and report had identified three areas upon 
which the Council and its partners should focus their ener
[...]
sition be noted.

215. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  

There were no minutes or referrals under this item.

216. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

The Committee received the minutes of the meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 2nd and 23rd March 
2011. There were no outstanding recommendations for 
consideration at the meeting. 

RESOLVED that 

the minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 2nd and 23rd March 2011 be received and 
noted. 

217. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  

RESOLVED that 

the report be noted. 

218. ACTION MONITORING  

RESOLVED that 

the report be noted. 

Chair 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00pm
and closed at 9.35pm

Page 8



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  31st May 2011 
 

 

Gritting Short, Sharp Review – Final Report 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Jinny Pearce, Portfolio 

Holder for Planning, Regeneration, 
Economic Development and 
Transport, and Councillor Brandon 
Clayton, Portfolio Holder for 
Housing, Local Environment and 
Health. 

Relevant Head of Service Guy Revans, Head of 
Environmental Services. 

Non-Key Decision   

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
 This report contains the final proposals of the Gritting Short, Sharp 

Review Group.  The Group is proposing 13 recommendations which 
are designed to help improve road gritting and winter service 
arrangements in Redditch during periods of inclement weather in future 
years. 

 
 Gritting and highways maintenance are Worcestershire County Council 

responsibilities rather than areas within the remit of Redditch Borough 
Council.  The Group recognises that Worcestershire County Council 
works hard to ameliorate the impact of inclement weather on road 
conditions and worked hard during December 2010 to minimise the 
impact of unprecedented conditions on the highways in the county.  
The aim of this review was to help Worcestershire County Council to 
continue to improve winter service arrangements by contributing a local 
perspective about actions that could be taken to improve conditions in 
Redditch in future years. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 We RECOMMEND that 
 

1) when monitoring the implementation of their 
recommendations Worcestershire County Council’s 
Environment and Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
should observe that the following recommendations 
proposed in their report, Gritting: Winter Service Policy, 
were not fully implemented in Redditch during the 
inclement weather in December 2010: recommendations 2, 
3, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11 and 15; (paragraphs 4.1 – 4.1.16) 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  31st May 2011 
 

 

2)  the co-ordination of responses to inclement weather 
should be delegated to the district level; (paragraphs 4.2 – 
4.2.3) and 

 
a) responses should involve local stakeholders 

planning local solutions to local problems 
(paragraphs 4.3 – 4.3.1); 

 
3) Redditch Borough Council should urge Worcestershire 

County Council to adopt this local approach to co-
ordinating responses to inclement weather (paragraphs 4.4 
– 4.4.1); 

 
4) resources, suitable for local needs, should be available to 

access in Redditch when needed (paragraphs 4.5 – 4.5.2); 
 

5) the precautionary gritting route map needs to be agreed 
with district Councils to make use of local knowledge 
(paragraphs 4.6 – 4.6.5); 

 
6) Worcestershire County Council and Redditch Borough 

Council should: 
 

a) identify and use local private resources, including 
farmers’ tractors, for snow clearance (paragraphs 
4.8 – 4.8.2);  

 
b) identify and use smaller, more suitable vehicles to 

clear snow on smaller urban roads (paragraphs 4.9 – 
4.9.3); and 

 
c) identify and develop a list of emergency additional 

labour forces that could be used to clear snow 
during inclement weather (paragraphs 4.10 – 4.10.2); 

 
7) there should be a service available to deploy 24 hours a day 
[...]
edule) 
Councillors have been advised that Feckenham Parish Council has requested 
a grit bin on Turton Gardens which leads to a new housing estate.  However, 
Turton Gardens is currently unadopted highway.  To what extent would 
Worcestershire County Council support the introduction of a grit bin on this 
location?   
 
William Street (not currently included on the gritting schedule) 
Residents have reported that the condition of William Street, leading to the 
Dow Surgery in Redditch, had been very poor. It was reported that the snow 
had not been cleared at any point during the inclement weather.  
 
Willow Way (part of Willow Way is included on a secondary route) 
The Councillors have been advised that roads close to Pitcheroak School, 
including Willow Way, were difficult to access.  To what extent did snow 
clearance and gritting take place in this area? 

Page 44



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE  
COMMITTEE  31st May 2011 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\9\6\AI00005692\CouncilPlan201114Report0.doc/15.03.11/LW 

COUNCIL PLAN 2011-14 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Carole Gandy, Leader of 

the Council and Councillor Michael 
Braley, Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Management 

Relevant Head of Service Hugh Bennett, Director of Policy, 
Performance and Partnerships 

Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
 To agree the Council Plan for 2011-2014 including the action plan 

which sets out how the Council’s priorities will be delivered. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Executive Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 
 
 the Council Plan 2011-2014, attached at Appendix 1 of the report, 

be approved. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 At the meeting of the Executive Committee on 20th October 2010 

Members considered the Council Plan Part 1 report which set out the 
Council’s vision and priorities.  The vision and priorities were 
recommended to be reconfirmed and this was subsequently approved 
by Full Council. 

 
3.2 The Council’s vision is ‘an enterprising community, which is safe, clean 

and green’.  This incorporates three priorities with a fourth overarching 
priority to be a well-managed organisation. 

 
4. KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 The Council Plan has been developed to reflect the strategic focus 

presented in the Council Plan Part 1 report and considers the national, 
regional and local context in which the Council operates. 

 
4.2 The Council Plan sets out what each priority aims to achieve through a 

number of key deliverables and supporting actions and measures. 
 
4.3 The supporting measures will form the basis for quarterly performance 

reporting to the Executive Committee during 2011/2012. 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 45



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE  
COMMITTEE  31st May 2011 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\9\6\AI00005692\CouncilPlan201114Report0.doc/15.03.11/LW 

 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 The Medium Term Financial Plan approved at Full Council has clear 

links with the delivery of the Council Plan.  Agreed budget bids for 
specific key deliverables are detailed throughout the action plan. 

 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 
7. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 The Council Plan 2011-14 will replace the current Plan and will require 

Full Council approval. 
 
8. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 
 The Council’s priorities are supported by a range of Council wide and 

service specific key deliverables and associated actions and measures 
as detailed in the Council Plan. 

 
9. RISK MANAGEMENT INCLUDING HEALTH & SAFETY 

CONSIDERATIONS 
 
9.1 The Council Plan is supported by the Corporate Risk Register.  

Proactive risk management features as an action within the 
Governance key deliverable. 

 
9.2 This report does not identify any Health and Safety Considerations. 
 
10. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 The actions and key deliverables are set out in the Council Plan to 

enhance the quality of services provided to customers. 
 
1
[...]
Plans 2011 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Liz Bellaby 
E Mail: liz.bellaby@redditchbc.gov.uk 
Tel: (01527) 64252 ext 3318 

Page 49



Page 50



 
 

 

P
age 51



 

  2 

 
Contents    
 

  
 

Page 

1. 
 

The Council’s Vision 3 

2. 
 

Note from the Chief Executive 4 

3. 
 

What is the Council Plan? 5 

4. 
 

Redditch- Introducing the Borough 6 

5. 
 

Who Are We? 10 

6. 
 

Our Priorities 2011-2014 13 

7. 
 

What We Do 15 

8. 
 

Partnership Working 16 

9. 
 

How We Will Deliver Our Priorities 19 

10. 
 

Risk Management 35 

11. 
 

Community Engagement (including Equalities) 36 

12. 
 

Budget and Value For Money 37 

13. 
 

Glossary 39 

 
 
 
 

P
age 52



 

  3 

1. The Council’s Vision      
 
“The Council is committed to ensuring that Redditch remains a 
vibrant place to live, work and visit.  
 
With this in mind, we have drawn up a vision of Redditch as 
‘an enterprising community, which is safe, clean and 
green’. This plan sets out how we will work with our partners 
to make this vision a reality.” 
 
A lot of work has gone into producing this latest Council Plan, 
covering 2011-14. It aims to capture the essence of Redditch – the 
qualities and character of our Borough, recent achievements the 
Council and its partners have made and, importantly, the 
challenges that lie ahead and how we aim to tackle these. 

We describe the programmes and activities we shall be pursuing 
over the next three years, as well as the measures we will put in 
place to evaluate how successful these programmes and activities 
are.   

The current climate of economic uncertainty has impacted on all 
public services; there has been a year on year reduction in grants 
from central Government, as well as a loss in interest in our 
investments. 
 
The Council has a clear plan for addressing the current situation 
and was one of the first councils in the UK to pursue a single 
management team and shared services through our partnership 
with Bromsgrove Distric
[...]
ITTEE  31st May 2011 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\0\2\AI00006205\DisposalofSiteofParkHouseReport0.doc.ame
nded iw.110518 

DISPOSAL OF SITE OF FORMER PARK HOUSE (150 EVESHAM STREET) 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Braley, Portfolio Holder for 

Corporate Management 
Relevant Head of Service Teresa Kristunas, Head of Finance 

& Resources 
Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
 Members are requested to declare the site of the former Park House 

(150 Evesham Street) surplus to requirements and to make it available 
for disposal.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Executive Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 
 

 the site of the former Park House (150 Evesham Street) be 
declared surplus to requirements and available for disposal. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
 Although Park House itself was demolished several years ago the site 

was never declared surplus and available for disposal. As such the site 
has not been included in the Asset Disposal Programme. 

 
4. KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 The site is on the corner of Evesham Street and Ludlow Road as 

indicated on the plan attached at Appendix A. The total site is 
approximately 1,030 sq. meters (0.25 acres) and slopes steeply down 
from the Evesham Street frontage. Vehicular access is possible from 
Ludlow Road.  

 
4.2. Since Park House was demolished the site has remained vacant and 

no alternative use for the site has been identified. 
 
4.3. The Council’s Development Group has considered the site and 

Planning officers would in principal support a residential development. 
  
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 Disposal of the site would general a capital receipt that could be used 

to support the Council’s Capital Programme. 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 109



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  31st May 2011 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\0\2\AI00006205\DisposalofSiteofParkHouseReport0.doc.ame
nded iw.110518 

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 There are no legal implications. 
 
7. POLICY IMPLICATI
[...]
d of Service Yes 
Head of Finance & Resources Author 
Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic 
Services 

Yes 

Corporate Procurement Team n/a 
 
21. WARDS AFFECTED 
 
 Central Ward. 
 
22. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix A -  Plan of site. 
  
23. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 Files held by Property Services. 
 

Page 111



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  31st May 2011 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\0\2\AI00006205\DisposalofSiteofParkHouseReport0.doc.ame
nded iw.110518 

AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Teresa Kristunas 
E Mail: teresa.kristunas@redditchbc.gov.uk 
Tel: (01527) 64252 ext 3295 
 

Page 112



0 9 18 27 36 45 54 63 72 81 904.5
Meters

0 0.008 0.016 0.024 0.032 0.04 0.048 0.0560.004
Miles

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.
Worcestershire County Council 100015914
For reference purposes only.
No further copies may be made.

County Hall,
Spetchley Road,
Worcester
WR5 2NP

Land off Evesham St Redditch

Scale:
1:1,250

Page 113



Page 114



 
 

 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

13th April 2011 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Diane Thomas (Chair), and Councillors Peter Anderson, 
Robin King, Brenda Quinney and Mark Shurmer 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Simon Chalk and Roger Hill 
Michael Collins (Vice Chair of the Standards Committee). 
Peter Sugg, Gail Kemp (both Worcestershire County Council) 
Graham Vickery (part) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 H Bennett, S Hanley, S Morgan, G Revans, J  Willis and M Kay 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley and M Craggs 
 
 

220. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillors Anita Clayton, 
Andrew Fry and Bill Hartnett.  There were no named substitutes. 
 
Apologies were also received on behalf of Councillor Juliet Brunner 
who was due to deliver her Portfolio Holder Annual Report for 
Community Safety and Regulatory Services. 
 

221. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 
 

222. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23rd 
March 2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.  

Agenda Item 10Page 115



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

13th April 2011 

 
 
 

223. ACTIONS LIST  
 
Members considered the latest version of the Committee’s Actions 
List. 
 
The Committee was informed that the date of the next Joint 
Worcestershire Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs Network meeting, 
at which the Joint Worcestershire Hub and Joint Worcestershire 
Scrutiny Framework were to be raised for discussion, had yet to be 
confirmed.    
 
All of the other actions had been completed.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee’s Actions List be noted. 
 

224. CALL-IN AND SCRUTINY OF THE FORWARD PLAN  
 
There were no call-ins and no items were identified on the Council’s 
Forward Plan as suitable for further scrutiny.  
 

225. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
There were no draft scoping documents for consideration.  
 

226. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee received update reports in relation to the following 
reviews. 
 
a) Road Gritting – Chair, Councillor Robin King 
 

The final report of the Road Gritting Short, Sharp Review was 
considered under a later item.  

 
b) Work Experience Opportunities – Chair, Councillor Peter   

Anderson 
 

The Chair informed Members that the Group had made good 
recent progress and was expecting to soon start work on its 
final report.   

 
 
 

Page 116



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

13th April 2011 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the reports be noted. 
 

227. PETITION  
 
The Committee considered a petition regarding the removal of a 
pedestrian barrier from Yardley Close in Winyates approximately 
two years ago. The removal of the bar
[...]

Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel and the various reviews that had 
been established during the year a few Councillors had not actively 
engaged in the scrutiny process.  Under these circumstances, it 
was suggested that consideration should be given as to how all 
non-executive councillors could be encouraged to contribute to the 
scrutiny process in future.  
 
The Chair concluded by thanking Members for their contribution 
and Officers for their support during the course of the year.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 
 

235. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals.  
 

236. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members were informed that the update report on fly tipping and 
progress with the Worth It campaign, which the Committee had 
agreed to defer, would be received at a meeting on 5th July 2011.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee’s Work Programme be noted 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
and closed at 8.20 pm 

Page 129



Page 130



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  31st May 2011 

 

 

ADVISORY PANELS, WORKING GROUPS, ETC -  UPDATE REPORT  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Michael Braley, Portfolio Holder for 

Corporate Management 
Relevant Head of Service Claire Felton, Head of Legal, Equalities 

and Democratic Services 
Non-Key Decision 

 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
 To provide, for monitoring / management purposes, an update on the work 

of the Executive Committee’s Advisory Panels, and similar bodies which 
report via the Executive Committee. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 
 
subject to Members’ comments, the report be noted. 
 

3. UPDATES 
 

A. ADVISORY PANELS 
 

 Meeting : Lead Members / 
Officers :   
 
(Executive Members 
shown underlined) 

Position : 

(Oral updates to  be 
provided at the meeting by 
Lead Members or Officers, 
if no written update is 
available.) 

1.  Climate Change 
Advisory Panel  

Chair: Cllr B Clayton / 

Vice-Chair: Cllr 
Anderson 
 
Hugh Bennett 

Ne
[...]
ge 137



Page 138


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Road Gritting Short, Sharp Review - Final Report
	Appendix A - County Recommendations
	Appendix B - Roads affected during the inclement weather

	6 Redditch Council Plan 2011-14
	RBC Council Plan final DRAFT 050411

	7 Review of Lease - 21 and 21a Salters Lane
	8 Review of Lease - Unit 1, Matchborough Centre
	Appendix 1 - Case for Rent Review

	9 Park House (150 Evesham Road)
	Appendix 1 -  Park House site

	10 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	12 Advisory Panels - update report
	13 Action Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

31st May 2011 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Juliet Brunner, Greg Chance, Malcolm Hall, 
Jinny Pearce, Debbie Taylor and Derek Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Simon Chalk and Robin King 
 

 Officers: 
 

 J Bayley, K Dicks, C Flanagan, S Hanley, T Kristunas and J Pickering 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 D Sunman 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor 
Brandon Clayton. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Leader’s Announcements. 
 
At this point in the meeting Councillor Chance raised the following: 
 
• whether Councillor Gandy had completed the compulsory 

Chair’s training prior to the meeting.  The Chief Executive 
confirmed that the Chair’s training was in the process of being 
arranged and that in these circumstances Councillor Gandy 
could continue to chair the meeting. 
 

• Proposed a motion that Item 7 and 8 be discussed in public 
session on the grounds that an important principle regarding 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 
 

31st May 2011 

 
support of third sector organisations was involved.  The motion 
was seconded and a vote taken.  The motion was defeated. 

 
4. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
12th April 2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

5. ROAD GRITTING SHORT, SHARP REVIEW - FINAL REPORT  
 
Councillors Robin King and Simon Chalk attended the meeting to 
present the final report of the Gritting Short, Sharp Review Group.    
 
Members were informed that the Group had made 13 
recommendations that had been designed to help improve road 
gritting and winter service arrangements in Redditch during periods 
of inclement weather.  
 
The Group recognised that Worcestershire County Council (WCC), 
as the responsible authority for gritting and highways maintenance, 
had worked hard during December 2010 to minimise the impact of 
unprecedented weather conditions on the highways in the County. 
 
The aim of the review had been to help WCC to continue to improve 
winter service arrangements by contributing a local perspective 
about actions that could be taken to improve conditions in Redditch 
for the future. 
 
The Committee were informed that the Group had made a number 
of recommendations about relevant sections of the County 
Council’s website.  It was noted that following presentation of the 
report for the consideration at the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in April alterations had been made to the Council’s 
website.  These alterations had addressed some, though not all, of 
the Group’s concerns. 
 
Councillor King thanked all members of the Group and, in particular, 
former Councillor Graham Vickery who had initially chaired the 
Group.  He also thanked the Head of Environmental Services and 
his team, and the Overview and Scrutiny Support Officer for their 
support in the production of the final report. 
 
The Chair informed members that a meeting had been arranged for 
the beginning of July with WCC’s Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Highways and Transport.  She reported that it 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 
 

31st May 2011 

 
was her intention to take a copy of the final report to the meeting for 
discussion. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the report be noted; 

 
2) the Executive Committee receive an update following the 

meeting with WCC’s Cabinet Member with Responsibility 
for Highways and Transport.   

 
6. REDDITCH COUNCIL PLAN 2011-14  

 
The Committee received a report on and copy of the draft Redditch 
Council Plan 2011-14 for approval. 
 
Officers reported that the Council Plan, and associated Action Plan, 
had been developed to reflect the Council’s vision as ‘an 
enterprising community, which is safe, clean and green’ as well as a 
fourth overarching priority to be a well-managed organisation. 
 
Members noted the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee from their meeting on 13th April when they considered 
the draft plan for pre-scrutiny. 
 
RECOMMENDED that  
 
The Council Plan 2011 – 2014, attached at Appendix 1 of the 
report, be approved. 
 

7. REVIEW OF LEASE - 21 AND 21A SALTERS LANE  
 
Members agreed a further 3 year lease with associated terms on 21 
and 21a Salters Lane.  
 
[During consideration of this item Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 
agreed to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on the 
grounds that information would be revealed relating to the financial 
affairs of any particular body (including the authority holding that 
information.)] 
 

8. REVIEW OF LEASE - UNIT 1, MATCHBOROUGH CENTRE  
 
Members agreed the continuation of a concessionary rent 
agreement and the terms thereof in relation to Unit 1, 
Matchborough House. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 
 

31st May 2011 

 
[During consideration of this item Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 
agreed to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on the 
grounds that information would be revealed relating to the financial 
affairs of any particular body (including the authority holding that 
information.)] 
 

9. PARK HOUSE (150 EVESHAM ROAD)  
 
Members considered a report requesting that the site of the former 
Park House (150 Evesham Street) be declared surplus to 
requirements and made available for disposal. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the site of the former Park House (150 Evesham Street) 

be declared surplus to requirements; and 
 

RESOLVED that 
 
2) Local Councillors consult residents and feedback ideas 

for the future use of the site; and 
 

3) a further report be submitted to the Executive Committee 
at the meeting scheduled for 2nd August 2011 regarding 
the disposal and future use of the site. 

 
10. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 13th April 2011.  
Members noted the recommendations regarding the pre-scrutiny of 
the Redditch Council Plan 2011 – 2014 as noted in Minute 6 above. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 13th April 2011 be received and noted. 
 

11. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes or referrals under this item. 
 

12. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee received an update on the work of the Executive 
Committee’s Advisory Panels and similar bodies. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 
 

31st May 2011 

 
The following was noted: 
 
• Procurement Steering Group – date to be arranged: and 
• Planning Advisory Panel – next meeting – 28th June 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

13. ACTION MONITORING  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the report be noted. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as 
amended: 
 
• Review of Lease – 21 and 21a Salters Lane (as detailed at 

Minute 6 above); and 
 

• Review of Lease – Unit 1 Matchborough House (as detailed 
at Minute 7 above). 

 
 
 

 
 

 Chair 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.27pm 
and closed at 9.05pm 


